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1	Introduction
This is the report of the following email discussion from RAN2 NR AH#1807 [1]:
[AH1807#12][NR] Additional spectrum emission and Pmax CR (Ericsson)
	Conclude whether to make the change in a backward compatible way or not, and finalise the CR
	Intended outcome: CR submitted to next meeting
	Deadline:  Thursday 2018-08-02

[bookmark: _Ref178064866]2	Discussion
2.1	Non-backwards compatible change?
During RAN#2 ad hoc 1807, the possibility to introduce additional spectrum emission mask and Pmax parameters with a non-backwards compatible change was discussed. Some companies requested some additional time to check their position.

Examples of both backwards compatible CR and non-backwards compatible CR were provided  in separate documents.

In the email discussion, all companies expressing a view preferred a backwards compatible change. 

Question 2.1-1: 	Please provide your view on whether a non-backwards compatible change would be possible.
	Company name
	Answer to Q2.1-1

	Ericsson
	Prefer backwards compatible change.

	NTT DOCOMO 
	Prefer backward compatible change.

	 Qualcomm Incorporated
	 Prefer backward compatible change. Backwards compatible CR is nicely done.

	 Huawei
	Prefer backward compatible change.

	 T-Mobile USA
	Prefer backward compatible change

	NEC
	Prefer backward compatible change 

	 Fujitsu
	Prefer backward compatible change

	 Apple
	Prefer backward compatible change

	Samsung
	Prefer backward compatible change

	Intel
	We also prefer backward compatible change



2.2	Inclusion of NS parameters in SIB3
After carefully reviewing the LTE signalling (and the discussion leading to the approved CRs), it was not clear to us why NS parameters are signalled in LTE SIB3. Based on this we are not sure if there is a need to signal NS parameter list in NR SIB2. Companies views on this are most welcome.
Question 2: Do you see a need to signal NS parameter list in SIB2 in NR?
	Company name
	Answer

	NTT DOCOMO
	Yes. In fact, it was questioned when multiple NS/P-max was introduced as well. Interested companies found the old history in RAN2 that NS values were added in LTE SIB3 due to supporting smaller Tx power in some areas, e.g. hospital. The corresponding chair minutes (RAN2#64) are excerpted below:
R2-086335:     Cell Selection Criterion for detected Neighbour Cells        Panasonic        TP        36.331
-     NTT DCM thinks it is sufficient to only have it per carrier. Nokia agrees. Erisson also agrees. Panasonic is ok to only have it per carrier. However we do thus not concern about medical facility ? NTT DCM thinks that anyway the serving cell can indicate a specific value.
-     Samsung wonders what an operator should do if Pmax is not the same in all neighbouring cells ? Ericsosn thinks we also have the cell specific offset already.
-     CATT wonders if the intra-freq information should not be placed in SIB3 ? Panasonic thinks only common parameters for intra-/inter- should go in SIB3. CATT thinks in the past we sai that a system can work without SIB4. NTT DCM agrees with SIB3.
-     Ericsson noticed that the max power for GERAN is not included currently.
=>  Also include the max power for GERAN
=>  Agree on the proposal but only for a per carrier configuration of Pmax and Qrxlevmin , SIB3 and SIB5
=>  Will see text update proposal in R2-087190
R2-087190:     Cell Selection Criterion for detected Neighbour Cells        Panasonic        TP        36.331
=>  Text proposal is agreed

	 Qualcomm Incorporated
	We are fine to keep the NS parameter list in SIB2 in NR. We also remember the previous RAN2 discussion on LTE SIB3 as DOCOMO indicated, and it was conscious decision.

	 Huawei
	 Based on the explanation from DOCOMO, we think it is fine to keep it in SIB2.

	 NEC
	We also understand, thanks to information by DOCOMO, the NS parameter list should be put/kept in the SIB2 in NR.

	 Fujitsu
	 We also fine ot keep the NS parameter list in SIB2 in NR.

	 Apple
	 We are also fine to keep it in SIB2 in NR.

	Samsung
	We're fine.

	Intel
	We are also fine to signal NS parameters list in SIB2 for the case the NS parameters for intra-frequency neighbour cells is different to the serving cell.



In addition, there was a short discussion on whether the additional information should be in SIB2 or SIB3, with most companies preferring to copy the LTE behaviour (i.e. signal NS values in SIB2).

3	Conclusion
[bookmark: _GoBack]It is proposed to agree to the backwards compatible CR reviewed in the email discussion  [2]. The CR adds additional spectrum emission and Pmax to SIB1, SIB2 and SIB4. 
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